
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS 
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

KEVIN O’ROURKE, et al., )
)

Plaintiffs/Appellants, )
)

v. )  Case No. 21-1442
)

DOMINION VOTING SYSTEMS, INC., )
FACEBOOK, INC., CENTER FOR )
TECHNOLOGY AND CIVIC LIFE, )

)
Defendants/Appellees, )
__________________________________________________________________

AMENDED MOTION TO FILE APPELLANTS’ OPENING BRIEF 
ONE DAY OUT OF TIME

__________________________________________________________________

COMES NOW the Plaintiffs, by and through counsel, Gary D. Fielder, Esq.,

and moves this Honorable Court for an order granting the filing of the Opening

Brief one day out of time; and

AS GROUNDS THEREFOR, undersigned counsel states: 

1.  The Opening Brief in the above matter was due on Friday, April 1, 222.

Although the brief was completed, undersigned counsel underestimated the time

necessary to complete the Appendix, which is voluminous.
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2. Accordingly, it was impossible to cite the Appendix in the Opening Brief

until its completion. Thus, completion of the Appendixes was necessary to

complete the brief.

3.  Counsel stayed up through the night to finish the necessary documents,

including those attached to the Opening Brief. Unfortunately, as always seems to

be the case, computer problems and formatting issues caused substantial delay, as

well.

 4.  Appellants respectfully request that the court allow the brief to be filed

one day out of time. 

5.  The Opening Brief and Appendixes were filed at approximately 10:00

a.m. on April 2, 2022, and the date on the pleadings and certificates were

respectively changed to that date.

6.  No prejudice should result to Appellees in any way. As sometimes is the

case, additional modifications are required by the Clerk before acceptance.

Nonetheless, Appellants file this motion to explain the late filing, and seek the

Court’s authority to file their Opening Brief out of time, up to and including April

2, 2022.

7.  Undersigned counsel met and conferred with the counsel for CTCL,

Meta Platforms Inc., Dominion Voting Systems Inc., Michigan and Pennsylvania

on Monday the 4th of April, 2022, as to whether they would object to this motion
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to file on day out of time. While CTCL objects to the motion, Meta Platforms Inc.,

Dominion Voting Systems Inc., and Pennsylvania take no position on the motion

and Michigan did not respond by the morning of April 6th, 2022 at the time this

motion was prepared.

 WHEREFOR, Appellants, by and through undersigned counsel, respectfully

request the Court issue an order allowing the filing of the Opening Brief one day

out of time.

Respectfully submitted, 

By: s/ Gary D. Fielder 
Gary D. Fielder, #19757 
1435 Stuart St.
Denver, CO 80204 
(303) 650-1505 
e-mail: gary@fielderlaw.net 

Attorney for Appellants
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that on April 7, 2022, a copy of the foregoing
AMENDED MOTION TO FILE APPELLANTS’ OPENING BRIEF ONE DAY OUT OF
TIME was electronically filed with the Clerk via the Court’s Electronic Case Filing System
(ECF), and emailed to the following counsel of record for the defendants:

Counsel for Dominion Voting Systems:
Stanley L. Garnett:sgarnett@bhfs.com,colguin@bhfs.com
Bridget DuPey:bdupey@bhfs.com,pchesson@bhfs.com
Amanda Kristine Houseal:ahouseal@bhfs.com
David Brandon Meschke:dmeschke@bhfs.com,pchesson@bhfs.com

Counsel for Facebook, Inc:
Craig Brian Streit:cstreit@gibsondunn.com
Joshua S. Lipshutz:JLipshutz@gibsondunn.com,smaruschak@gibsondunn.com
Ryan Thomas Bergsieker:rbergsieker@gibsondunn.com,lhoward@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Center for Technology and Civic Life:
Marcella Coburn:mcoburn@kaplanhecker.com
Joshua Adam Matz:jmatz@kaplanhecker.com,docketing@kaplanhecker.com

Counsel for Tom Wolf and Kathy Boockvar:
Jacob Biehl Boyer: jboyer@attorneygeneral.gov
Michael John Fischer: mfischer@attorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Gretchen Whitmer and Jocelyn Benson:
Jacob Biehl Boyer: jboyer@attorneygeneral.gov
Michael John Fischer: mfischer@attorneygeneral.govs

/ Shelley Ricker
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